
APPENDIX G
Section 106 National Historic Preservation Act Amended Programmatic 

Agreement



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement 
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

1 
 

1 FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

2 PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 

3 BY AND AMONG THE 

4 UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL UTILITIES 

5 SERVICE, 

6 UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  

7 AND 

8 NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION 

9 AND 

10 ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 

11 REGARDING THE 

12 AU-ALEUTIAN FIBER-OPTIC PROJECT, ALASKA 

13 WHEREAS, the original Agreement was executed on July 13, 2021 to establish the process by 
14 which the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Rural Utilities Service (RUS), acting as lead 
15 federal agency on behalf of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Alaska District (the Corps) 
16 pursuant to 36 CFR 800.2(a)(2) would the take into account the effects of its grant to Unicom 
17 Incorporated (Unicom) under the ReConnect Program for Unicom’s AU-Aleutians Fiber-Optic 
18 Project “Unicom Project” on historic properties; and 

19 WHEREAS, Unicom joined the Agreement as an Invited Signatory; and  

20 WHEREAS, in 2023, the Native Village of Port Lions (NVPL), obtained funding from the 
21 National Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA) Tribal Broadband 
22 Connectivity Program (TBCP) to bring broadband to six communities (Port Lions, Ouzinkie, 
23 Chignik Lagoon, Chignik Lake, Cold Bay, and False Pass) by connecting to AU-Aleutian project 
24 infrastructure (AU-A II Project), with GCI Communication Corp. (GCICC), as the subrecipient; 
25 and 

26 WHEREAS, Unicom, Inc. plans to also bring broadband to Perryville by connecting to AU-
27 Aleutian project infrastructure (Perryville Project), for which a the Corps permit will be required; 
28 and 

29 WHEREAS, Unicom, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiary of GCICC (together with Unicom, Inc., 
30 “Unicom”); and 



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement 
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

2 
 

31 WHEREAS, on October 24, 2023, consistent with the Agreement’s Section X Amendment 
32 provisions, NTIA sent a request to RUS to be added as a signatory to this PA due to the 
33 interdependent relationship of Unicom’s NTIA funded service to the “Unicom Project” funded by 
34 RUS; and 

35 WHEREAS, on October 25, 2023, RUS approved the request from NTIA to become a signatory 
36 to the PA; and 

37 WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to amend the Agreement to add NTIA as a signatory and to 
38 apply the Stipulations of the Agreement to the expanded Unicom Project limits; and 

39 WHEREAS, a cultural resource report completed for the AU-A II Project and the Perryville 
40 project identified that further identification and/or monitoring as set forth in the PA would be 
41 appropriate; and 

42 WHEREAS, the Agreement established the proposed project’s area of potential effects (APE) for 
43 marine, intertidal, and terrestrial construction activities based on specific offsets of proposed 
44 project alignments, and these offsets have been applied to the expanded Unicom Project limits 
45 (Attachment B); and 

46 WHEREAS, as of January 2024, the Alaska Heritage Resources Survey (AHRS) database1 
47 lists  95 cultural properties located within or which intersect the APE; of these properties,  11 have 
48 been determined eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP), two are 
49 National Historic Landmarks (NHL), three are contributing properties to the NHL, four have been 
50 determined not eligible for listing in the NRHP, and the remaining 75 properties have not been 
51 evaluated for their eligibility for listing in the NRHP; and 

52 WHEREAS, for the purposes of Section 106 compliance, NTIA and RUS agree to treat any of 
53 the AHRS sites in the APE listed in the preceding recital which have not been formally evaluated 
54 for their NRHP eligibility as eligible for inclusion in the NRHP; and  

55 WHEREAS, in addition to all of the initial consulting parties to the original PA, the following 
56 additional Indian Tribes and Consulting Parties have been included in the consultation regarding 
57 this proposed amendment: Native Village of Chignik Lagoon, Native Village of Chignik Lake, Native 
58 Village of False Pass, Native Village of Ouzinkie, Native Village of Port Lions, Chignik Lagoon Native 
59 Corp, Inc., Ouzinkie Native Corporation, City of Cold Bay, City of False Pass, City of Ouzinkie, and the 
60 City of Port Lions; and  

61 WHEREAS, in accordance with 36 CFR § 800.14(b)(1)(ii), NTIA and RUS agree that amending 
62 the agreement is appropriate for this undertaking because effects on historic properties cannot be 
63 fully determined prior to the obligation of funding for the Project; and 

 
1 The AHRS database is maintained by the Alaska Office of History and Archaeology, and includes buildings, objects, 
structures, archaeological and historic sites, districts, shipwrecks, travel ways, traditional cultural properties, 
landscapes, and other places of cultural importance. 



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement 
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

3 
 

64 WHEREAS, NTIA and RUS agree that the proposed project may have an adverse effect on 
65 historic properties2 within the APE; and  

66 WHEREAS, RUS will send a copy of this executed amendment to the Advisory Council on 
67 Historic Preservation (ACHP); and 

68 NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with Stipulation X, RUS, NTIA, the Corps, SHPO, and 
69 Unicom (collectively “the Signatories”), agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

70 1. Amend Stipulation II.D so it reads as follows:  

71 RUS, NTIA, the Corps, and SHPO shall enforce the terms of this PA within each agency’s 
72 scope and shall incorporate this PA and its terms into any decision document, permit, or 
73 authorization they issue. Each agency shall notify the others within 20 days if any of them 
74 becomes aware of an instance of possible non-compliance with the terms and conditions 
75 of this PA, or permit conditions as they relate to this PA. In such cases, RUS, as the lead 
76 federal agency, shall ensure that compliance is consistent with its legal authorities and will 
77 consult with the other PA Signatories, as needed. 

78 2. Amend Stipulation II.K so it reads as follows: 
 79 

80 In the event that another federal agency, not initially a party to this PA, receives an 
81 application for funding/license/permit for the Project as described in this PA, that agency 
82 may fulfill its Section 106 responsibilities by stating in writing that it concurs with the 
83 terms of this PA and notifying the Signatories that it intends to do so. Such agreement shall 
84 be evidenced by execution of a Signature Page and filing with the ACHP, and 
85 implementation of the terms of this PA. In the event another federal agency becomes a 
86 signatory, RUS may delegate distribution responsibilities of reports, notices, or other 
87 activities outlined in this PA to that agency. 
88  
89 3. Amend Stipulation III.B so it reads as follows: 

90 RUS, NTIA, the Corps, and SHPO shall consult annually to ensure that each agency 
91 independently satisfies its respective regulatory requirements under 36 CFR 800. If any PA 
92 Signatory does not comply with the PA stipulations, RUS shall implement the procedures 
93 outlined in Stipulation VI: Dispute Resolution. 

94 4. Amend Stipulation V.A so it reads as follows: 

95 Unicom will retain the services of a marine archaeologist meeting the criteria listed in 
96 Stipulation I. Standards who will conduct an evaluation of subsea mapping and 
97 geophysical remote-sensing survey for potential historic submerged cultural resources. 
98 Unicom will submit to RUS a report detailing the findings of this evaluation and any 

 
2 The term “historic properties” is consistent with 36 CFR 800.16(l)(1) and is defined as any prehistoric or historic 
district, site, building, structure, or object included in, or eligible for inclusion in, the National Register of Historic 
Places (NRHP). This includes artifacts, records, and remains that are related to and located within such properties, 
and includes properties of traditional religious or cultural importance to Tribes or other entities, and that meet the 
NRHP criteria. 



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement 
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

4 
 

99 necessary documentation demonstrating how Unicom has modified the proposed marine 
100 FOC alignment to avoid identified cultural resources no later than 60 days prior to the 
101 commencement of marine construction activities. 

 102 
103 5. Amend Stipulation V.B so it reads as follows: 

104 Unicom will retain qualified consultants to conduct archaeological monitoring during all 
105 intertidal and terrestrial construction activities associated with the Project in Larsen Bay, 
106 Chignik, Sand Point, King Cove, Akutan, Unalaska,, Ouzinkie, Port Lions, , Chignik 
107 Lagoon, Chignik Lake, , Perryville, , Cold Bay, and False Pass,, unless otherwise agreed 
108 to in advance under Stipulation V.C below. 

109 6. Amend Stipulation V.C to add NTIA as an equal participant in all review and approval 
110 activities established by the Agreement by replacing “RUS and SHPO” with “RUS, NTIA, 
111 and SHPO” throughout the Stipulation. 

 112 
113 7. Amend Stipulation XII.A so it reads as follows: 

114 Unless otherwise amended or terminated in accordance with Stipulation X or XI, this PA 
115 will expire 7 years from the date of Execution (as amended). 

116 8. Appendices attached to this amendment shall supersede any version of conflicting 
117 appendices attached to the original PA.  

118 EXECUTION of this PA by RUS, NTIA, the Corps, SHPO, and implementation of its terms, 
119 evidences that RUS has taken into account the effects of this Undertaking on historic properties 
120 and afforded the ACHP an opportunity to comment.   



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

5 

113 SIGNATURE PAGES – SIGNATORIES
114  
115 FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
116 PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 
117 BY AND AMONG THE 
118 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE  
119 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
120 NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION AND 
121 ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
122 REGARDING THE 
123 AU-ALEUTIAN FIBER-OPTIC PROJECT, ALASKA 
124  
125  
126 SIGNATORY 
127 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE  
128  
129 By: __________________________________________________________________________  
130 Joseph Ranson Director, Director, Environmental and Historic Preservation Division 
131  
132 DATE:______________________ 
133  
134   





First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

Version 4.2 – May 2024

7 

SIGNATURE PAGES – SIGNATORIES158 
159 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 160 
PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT161 

BY AND AMONG THE162 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE 163 

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS164 
NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION AND165 

ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER166 
REGARDING THE167 

AU-ALEUTIAN FIBER-OPTIC PROJECT, ALASKA168 
169 
170 

SIGNATORY171 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ALASKA DISTRICT172 

173 
By:_________________________________________________________________________ 174 
Heather Markway, South Branch Chief 175 

176 
DATE:___________ 177 

178 

179 

06/04/2024



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

8 

180 SIGNATURE PAGES – INVITED SIGNATORIES
181  
182 FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
183 PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 
184 BY AND AMONG THE 
185 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE  
186 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
187 NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION AND 
188 ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
189 REGARDING THE 
190 AU-ALEUTIAN FIBER-OPTIC PROJECT, ALASKA 
191  

192  
193 INVITED SIGNATORY 
194 NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION 
195  
196 By:_________________________________________________________________________ 
197    Doug Kinkoph, Associate Administrator, Office of Internet Connectivity and Growth  
198  
199 DATE:___________ 
200   



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

9 

201 SIGNATURE PAGES – INVITED SIGNATORIES
202  

203 FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
204 PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 
205 BY AND AMONG THE 
206 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE  
207 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
208 NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION AND 
209 ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
210 REGARDING THE 
211 AU-ALEUTIAN FIBER-OPTIC PROJECT, ALASKA 
212  

213  
214 INVITED SIGNATORY 
215 Unicom, Incorporated  
216 GCI Communications Corp. 
217  
218 By:_________________________________________________________________________ 
219    Chris Haddox, Vice-President, Engineering & Operations 
220  
221 DATE:___________ 
222   



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

10 

223

224 SIGNATURE PAGES – CONCURRING PARTIES 
225 

226 FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
227 PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 
228 BY AND AMONG THE 
229 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE  
230 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
231 NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION AND 
232 ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
233 REGARDING THE 
234 AU-ALEUTIAN FIBER-OPTIC PROJECT, ALASKA 
235  

236  
237 CONCURRING PARTY 
238 NATIONAL PARK SERVICE  
239  
240 By:_________________________________________________________________________ 
241 M. Sarah Creachbaum, Regional Director, Region 11 
242  
243 DATE:___________ 
244  
245   



First Amendment to the AU-Aleutian Section 106 Programmatic Agreement 
NOT FOR PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION 

Version 4.2 – May 2024 

11 
 

246 SIGNATURE PAGES – CONCURRING PARTIES 
247  

248 FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
249 PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT 
250 BY AND AMONG THE 
251 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE  
252 U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
253 NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION AND 
254 ALASKA STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER 
255 REGARDING THE 
256 AU-ALEUTIAN FIBER-OPTIC PROJECT, ALASKA 
257  

258  
259 CONCURRING PARTY 
260 ALUTIIQ MUSEUM AND ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPOSITORY 
261  
262 By:_________________________________________________________________________ 
263     April Counceller, Executive Director  
264  
265 DATE:___________ 
266   

April Counceller
June 3, 2024

April Counceller



  Cultural Resources Desktop Study: AU-Aleutian II 
 

Page 26 

APPENDIX B: 

PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT  

by and Among the United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Utilities Service, United 
States Army Corps of Engineers, and Alaska State Historic Preservation Officer Regarding the 

AU-Aleutian Fiber-Optic Project, Alaska. edited by U.S. Department of Agriculture. Anchorage, 
Alaska. 

  








































	FIRST AMENDMENT TO
	PROGRAMMATIC AGREEMENT
	SIGNATURE PAGES – SIGNATORIES
	SIGNATURE PAGES – SIGNATORIES
	SIGNATURE PAGES – SIGNATORIES
	SIGNATURE PAGES –Signatories
	SIGNATURE PAGES – Invited Signatories
	SIGNATURE PAGES – CONCURRING PARTIES
	SIGNATURE PAGES – CONCURRING PARTIES
	DEFINITIONS
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment 1: MAPS
	Attachment 2: PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
	Attachment 3: LIST OF PARTIES INVITED TO PARTICIPATE IN THE SECTION 106 PROCESS
	Attachment 4: AMENDMENT LOG
	Attachment 5: CULTURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT PLAN
	I. Introduction and Purpose
	II. Project Description
	1. Area of Potential Effects
	2. Potential Project Effects

	III. Project Inventory Efforts
	1. Maritime Cultural Resources
	2. Terrestrial Cultural Resources
	3. Avoidance and Minimization of Adverse Effects to Historic Properties
	1. Marine APE Avoidance and Minimization
	a) Based on the results of the archaeological evaluation of the subsea sonar data, Unicom will reroute the marine cable alignment to avoid any potential cultural resources.
	b) Unicom will submit to RUS and Signatories a copy of the marine archaeologist’s report and documentation that the marine cable alignment will not impact submerged cultural resource sites. However, if the marine cable alignment is modified to avoid c...
	c) Consistent with PA Stipulation V.A, Consulting Parties shall have 30 days to review and provide comments on the report to RUS. Upon receipt of timely comments, RUS may direct Unicom to make any appropriate changes or modifications to the proposed m...
	d) Upon completion of any required changes, Unicom shall submit the final report and documentation to RUS and SHPO for a final 15-day review and approval period.
	e) Upon approval of the report and documentation by RUS and SHPO, RUS will notify the Permittee that Section 106 obligations for the project phase are complete in accordance with PA Stipulation VI: Initiation of Construction and Stop Work Orders.

	2. Terrestrial and Intertidal Minimization

	4. Archaeological Monitoring Plan
	1. Project Roles and Professional Standards for Archaeological Monitors
	a) Supervisory Monitors and Monitors
	b) On-Site Manager
	c) Tribal Monitors

	2. Permitting, Access, and Permissions
	3. Construction Monitoring Procedures
	a) Pre-Construction Cultural Resources Briefing
	b) Daily Monitoring Responsibilities

	4. Identification, Notification, Recordation, and Evaluation of Discoveries
	a) The Supervisory Monitor shall issue a Stop Work Order to the On-Site Manager and Project personnel, and all construction activities within the area of the discovery will be halted.
	b) The Supervisory Monitor or Monitor will stabilize the area of the discovery from further disturbance and establish a 100-foot construction buffer around the area of the discovery to prevent additional and unintentional disturbance.
	c) The Supervisory Monitor shall collect only such information as is necessary to provide adequate information about the nature of the discovery to consulting parties (e.g., Unicom, PA signatory parties, landowner). The information summary shall inclu...
	d) As soon as practicable following a discovery which does not contain definitive or suspected human remains, and no later than within 1 business day, the monitoring archaeologist will notify RUS, the Corps, SHPO, and the landowner or manager of the d...
	(1) If the discovery includes human remains, the Supervisory Monitor shall also notify the appropriate law enforcement office (e.g., Village Public Safety Officer, Alaska State Troopers) and the Alaska State Medical Examiner, as per AS 12.65.005. Noti...

	e) PA signatories and consulting parties will confer within three (3) business days to determine if the discovery represents a potential historic property (i.e., eligible for listing on the NRHP), and what avoidance measures of the discovered feature ...
	(1) If RUS determines through consultation that the discovery is eligible, and SHPO concurs, RUS, SHPO, and Unicom shall continue consultation to determine an appropriate treatment plan to resolve adverse effects within seven (7) days.
	(2) If RUS determines through consultation that the discovery is not eligible for the NRHP, and SHPO concurs, RUS shall provide Unicom with written notification within 1 business day that construction activities within the 100-foot buffer may proceed.

	f) No further ground disturbing work may commence within the 100-foot buffer of the discovery until written authorization from RUS and SHPO has been obtained that indicates Project activities may proceed in the discovery buffer.

	5. Human Remains
	6. Collection and Curation Protocols
	a) Curation Protocols
	b) Artifact Records

	7. Confidentiality
	8. Reporting
	a) Monitoring Reporting

	9. CRMP Revisions and Amendments
	10. References


	Exhibit 1: Cultural Resources Briefing Form
	Exhibit 2: Daily Monitoring Log
	Exhibit 3: Cultural Resources Discovery Form
	Exhibit 4: Inadvertent Discovery Procedures Flowchart and Contacts by Community (6)



